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COUNTY ABBREVIATION CODES

APPLING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AP
ATKINSON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AT
BACON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BC
BAKER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BX
BALDWIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BL
BANKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BA
BARROW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BW
BARTOW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BR
BENHILL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BH
BERRIEN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .BE
BIBB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BI
BLECKLEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BY
BRANTLEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BT
BROOKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BO
BRYAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BN
BULLOCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BU
BURKE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BK
BUTTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BS
CALHOUN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CU
CAMDEN CM
CANDLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CZ
CARRROLL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CL
CATOOSA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CT
CHARLTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CR
CHATHAM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CH
CHATTAHOOCHEE . . . . . . . . . CE
CHATTOOGA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CG
CHEROKEE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CK
CLARKE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CA
CLAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CY
CLAYTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CN
CLINCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CI
COBB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CO
COFFEE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CF
COLQUITT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CQ
COLUMBIA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CB
COOK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CX
COWETA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CW
CRAWFORD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CD
CRISP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CP
DADE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . DD
DAWSON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . DW
DECATUR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . DR
DEKALB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . DA
DODGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . DG
DOOLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . DY
DOUGHERTY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . DU
DOUGLAS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . DO
EARLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ER
ECHOLS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . EC
EFFINGHAM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . EF
ELBERT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . EB
EMANUEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . EM
EVANS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . EV
FANNIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FN
FAYETTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FY
FLOYD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FL
FORSYTH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FO
FRANKLIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FK
FULTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FU
GILMER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GI
GLASCOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GL
GLYNN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GN
GORDON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .GO
GRADY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GR
GREENE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GE

GWINNETT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GW
HABERSHAM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HM
HALL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HL
HANCOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HK
HARALSON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HR
HARRIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HS
HART . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HA
HEARD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HE
HENRY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HY
HOUSTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HT
IRWIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . IR
JACKSON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . JK
JASPER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . JA
JEFF DAVIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . JD
JEFFERSON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . JF
JENKINS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . JS
JOHNSON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . JH
JONES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . JO
LAMAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LR
LANIER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LN
LAURENS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LS
LEE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LE
LIBERTY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LI
LINCOLN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LC
LONG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LG
LOWNDES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LW
LUMPKIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LU
MCDUFFIE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . MF
MCINTOSH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . MC
MACON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . MA
MADISON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . MD
MARION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . MR
MERIWETHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . MW
MILLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . MI
MITCHELL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ML
MONROE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . MO
MONTGOMERY . . . . . . . . . . . . MY
MORGAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . MG
MURRAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . MU
MUSCOGEE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ME
NEWTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NE
OCONEE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . OC
OGLETHORPE . . . . . . . . . . . . . OG
PAULDING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PA
PEACH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PE
PICKENS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PI
PIERCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PR
PIKE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PK
POLK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PO
PULASKI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PU
PUTNAM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PM
QUITMAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . QU
RABUN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RA
RANDOLPH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RH
RICHMOND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RI
ROCKDALE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RO
SCHLEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SH
SCREVEN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SN
SEMINOLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SE
SPALDING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SP
STEPHENS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ST
STEWART . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SW
SUMTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SU
TALBOT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TA
TALIAFERRO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TL
TATNALL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TT

TAYLOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TR
TELFAIR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TF
TERRELL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TE
THOMAS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TH
TIFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TI
TOOMBS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TS
TOWNS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TO
TREUTLEN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TU
TROUP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TP
TURNER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TN
TWIGGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TW
UNION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . UN
UPSON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . UP
WALKER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WA
WALTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WN
WARE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WE
WARREN WR
WASHINGTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . WG
WAYNE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WY
WEBSTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WB
WHEELER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WL
WHITE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WH
WHITFIELD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WD
WILCOX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WI
WILKES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WS
WILKINSON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WK
WORTH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WO
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INSTITUTION CODES

Code   Institution
1 . . . Augusta College
2 . . . Augusta Museum
3 . . . American Museum of Natural History
4 . . . Columbus Museum
5 . . . Cobb County Archaeological Survey
6 . . . Georgia Department of Natural History
7 . . . Georgia State University
8 . . . Museum of the American Indian, Heye Foundation
9 . . . National Park Service
10 . . Shorter College
11 . . U.S. National Museum, Smithsonian Institution
12 . . University of Georgia
13 . . Valdosta State College
14 . . West Georgia College
15 . . Private Collection
16 . . Augusta Archaeological Society
17 . . Georgia College
18 . . University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill
19 . . Harvard Peabody Museum
20 . . United States Forest Service
21 . . Tulane University
22 . . Kennesaw College
23 . . Unknown
24 . . Savannah Science Museum
25 . . Soil Systems
26 . . Georgia Department of Transportation
27 . . Office of the State Archaeologist
28 . . University of Florida
29 . . Southeast Archeological Center
30 . . United States Corps of Engineers
31 . . South Carolina Institute of Archaeology and Anthropology
32 . . Auburn University
33 . . Southeastern Wildlife
34 . . Southeastern Archeological Services
35 . . Garrow and Associates
36 . . Georgia Historic Preservation Division (old Historic Commission)
37 . . Gilmer House Commission
38 . . United States Army
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39 . . Soil Conservation Service
40 . . Georgia Southern University
41 . . University of Alabama
42 . . Archaeological Research Associates
43 . . Claude Terry and Associates
44 . . New World Research
45 . . United States Army, Fort Gordon
46 . . Carolina Archaeological Services
47 . . Florida State Museum
48 . . Georgia Department of Natural Resources
49 . . Ocmulgee National Monument
50 . . South Georgia University
51 . . Cultural Resource Services
52 . . Water and Air Research
53 . . Cultural Resource Management
54 . . Trilobite Research
55 . . Cleveland Museum of Natural History
56 . . Savannah Laboratories and Environmental Services
57 . . Professional Analysts
58 . . Mary Stover Griffin Collection, UGA
59 . . Webb Diversified Consultants
60 . . Oglethorpe Power Corporation
61 . . Thunderbird Research
62 . . LAMAR Institute
63 . . Society for Georgia Archaeology
64 . . Brockington and Associates
65 . . Georgia Power Company
66 . . East Carolina University
67 . . New Ebenezer Salzburger Society
68 . . Chieftans Museum
69 . . Coosawatee Foundation
70 . . Pennsylvania State University
71 . . Jekyll Island Museum
72 . . Armstrong State College
73 . . Mercer University (Macon)
74 . . United States Air Force
75 . . New South Associates
76 . . Chattanooga Regional Anthropology Association
77 . . Savannah River Atomic Research Plant
78 . . Archaeological Survey Team of Atlanta
79 . . Law Environmental
80 . . Pan American Consultants
81 . . Betty Smith
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82 . . History Group
83 . . United States Army Corps of Engineers, Mobile District
84 . . J + J Associates
85 . . Hussey, Gay, and Bell
86 . . WAPORA
87 . . Morgan Crook
88 . . Jeffrey Brown Institute of Archaeology, University of Tennessee, Chattanooga
89 . . Robert E. Johnson
90 . . Carolyn Rock
91 . . Thomas DesJean and Martin Dickinson
92 . . Environmental Consultants
93 . . Hensley - Schmidt Consultants
94 . . Remote Sensing Analysts
95 . . Larry Lepionka
96 . . Roger Grosser
97 . . Applied Biology, Incorporated
98 . . Moreland, Altobelli, and Associates, Incorporated
99 . . Karl Steinen
100 . Edward A. Farnsworth
101 . Black and Black
102 . Fort Howard Paper Company
103 . J.E. Sirrine Company
104 . Building Conservation Technology, Incorporated
105 . Gilbert/Commonwealth, Incorporated
106 . EMANCO, Incorporated
107 . GAI Consultants
108 . Mayes Sudderth Etheredge, Incorporated
109 . Evans County Commissioners
110 . United States Fish and Wildlife Service
111 . Fannin County Board of Commissioners
112 . City of Fayetteville, Georgia
113 . Fayette County Water Authority
114 . Wilbur Smith and Associates
115 . Floyd Junior College
116 . Housing Authority, Cave Spring, Georgia
117 . United States Environmental Protection Agency
118 . Fulton County Department of Planning
119 . Commonwealth Associates, Incorporated
120 . City of Vienna, Georgia
121 . United States Navy
122 . Jekyll Island Authority
123 . University of Southern Florida
124 . Alabama State Museum
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125 . National Science Foundation
126 . United States Department of the Interior
127 . Atlanta Bureau of Purchasing and Real Estate
128 . United States Postal Service
129 . City of Atlanta, Georgia
130 . MARTA
131 . Parsons, Brinderhoff, Quade, and Douglas, Incorporated
132 . Office of the Commissioner, Gilmer County, Georgia
133 . Coastal Area Planning and Development Commission
134 . Hampton Plantation, Incorporated
135 . E.I.D. DuPont de Nemours and Company
136 . Glynn County Department of Leisure Services
137 . Gordon MacGregor
138 . Environmental Professionals, Incorporated
139 . Colonial Pipeline Company
140 . Interagency Archaeological Services-Atlanta
141 . City of Brunswick, Georgia
142 . AT&T
143 . Tidewater Atlantic Research, Incorporated
144 . Brunswick Landing Marina
145 . Southern Archaeological Research Services, Incorporated
146 . City of Calhoun, Georgia
147 . Atlanta Gas Light Company
148 . City of Fairmount, Georgia
149 . Gwinnett County Water Pollution Control Department
150 . EBASCO Services, Incorporated
151 . Jordan, Jones, and Goulding, Incorporated
152 . City of Stapleton, Georgia
153 . Patchen, Mingledorff, and Associates, Incorporated
154 . City of Meigs, Georgia
155 . Bron Cleveland and Assciates, Incorporated
156 . Rochelle Marrinan
157 . City of Young Harris, Georgia
158 . City of Augusta, Georgia
159 . White County Parks and Recreation
160 . Walker County Commission
161 . Randolph County Commission
162 . Armour and Cape, Incorporated
163 . City of Rockmart, Georgia
164 . City of Darien, Georgia
165 . City of Ocilla, Georgia
166 . Delta Associates, Incorporated
167 . Fitzsimons and Associates, Incorporated
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168 . Sanders and Associates
169 . City of Sparta, Georgia
170 . City of Thomson, Georgia
171 . Wiedeman and Singleton Engineers
172 . City of Griffin, Georgia
173 . City of Boston, Georgia
174 . City of Social Circle, Georgia
175 . Tribble and Richardson, Incorporated
176 . Kordex Incorporated
177 . City of Thomasville, Georgia
178 . James W. Stoutamire
179 . John Pelton
180 . Buckeye Cellulose Company
181 . Environmental Research and Technology
182 . City of Columbus, Georgia
183 . McIntosh County Department of Leisure Services
184 . City of Colquitt and Miller County Commissioners
185 . L. Ross Morrell
186 . NCNB Mortgage Corporation
187 . City of Chickamauga, Georgia
188 . Eatonton-Putnam County Historical Society, Incorporated
189 . Welker and Associates
190 . Columbus Metropolitan Airport
191 . City of Cedartown, Georgia
192 . Jackson County Commissioners
193 . Richard Jeffries
194 . City of Dudley, Georgia
195 . Eugene C. Black, Jr.
196 . Covington-Newton County Recreation Department
197 . City of Lumpkin, Georgia
198 . Long County Commissioners
199 . City of Ashburn, Georgia
200 . Karen G. Wood
201 . City of LaGrange, Georgia
202 . Talbot County Commissioners
203 . Miller, Stevenson, Steinichen, Incorporated
204 . Rockdale County Commisioners
205 . Paul Yates
206 . Drs. J. Harper and Anne Gaston
207 . City of Americus, Georgia
208 . City of Covington, Georgia
209 . Besson and Pope Consulting Engineers, Incorporated
210 . White County Board of Commissioners
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211 . Gerald M. Leigh Engineering
212 . G. Ben Turnipseed Engineers
213 . Stephens County Board of Commissioners
214 . Media General, Incorporated
215 . Engelhard Minerals and Chemicals Corporation
216 . City of Vidalia, Georgia
217 . City of Glennville, Georgia
218 . City of Dallas, Georgia
219 . City of Warm Springs, Georgia
220 . Harris County Commissioners
221 . Toccoa-Stephens County Community Development Department
222 . Tennessee Valley Authority
223 . Southern Natural Gas Company
224 . Dames and Moore
225 . Boy Scouts of America
226 . Bibb Company
227 . Southern Engineering Company of Georgia
228 . Winding Way Estates
229 . Tennessee Archaeological Consultant Services
230 . Florida State University
231 . Oak Ridge National Laboratories
232 . City of Perry, Georgia
233 . Lower Chattahoochee Archaeological Society
234 . United States Department of Justice
235 . Louis Berger and Associates
236 . Paul E. Brockington Jr.
237 . J. M. Huber Corporation
238 . Richard Miller
239 . Fulton Federal Savings and Loan Association
240 . Wrightsboro Quaker Community Foundation, Incorporated
241 . Norman Davenport Askins, Architect
242 . City of Davisboro, Georgia
243 . Vulcan Materials, Incorporated
244 . City of Clayton, Georgia
245 . Elizabeth J. Misner
246 . Emory University
247 . Dr. and Mrs. Benjamin Pike
248 . Southern Research
249 . Bill Rogers Engineering Associates, Incorporated
250 . Transco Energy Ventures Company
251 . Post, Buckley, Schuh, and Jernigan
252 . Thomas and Hutton Engineering, Incorporated
253 . Gulf Engineers and Consultants, Incorporated
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254 . City of Carrollton, Georgia
255 . DeKalb County Water and Sewer Department
256 . Cobb County Engineering Department
257 . Atlanta Airport Engineers
258 . City of Fitzgerald, Georgia
259 . City of Pembroke, Georgia
260 . Cobb County Department of Parks and Recreation
261 . Island Investments, Incorporated
262 . City of Villa Rica, Georgia
263 . City of Summerville, Georgia
264 . Daniel Engineering, Incorporated
265 . Heart of Georgia Planning and Development Commission
266 . Chatham County Commissioners
267 . City of Albany, Georgia
268 . City of Ray City, Georgia
269 . Mid South Mortgage Company
270 . Cobb County Water and Pollution Control System
271 . City of Midville, Georgia
272 . Baldwin and Cranston Associates, Incorporated
273 . Paces Ferry Woods
274 . City of Chester, Georgia
275 . City of Newnan, Georgia
276 . DeKalb County Recreation, Parks, and Cultural Affairs
277 . Clayton County Parks and Recreation
278 . United States Department of Commerce
279 . City of Baxley, Georgia
280 . Macon/Bibb County Industrial Authority
281 . Liberty Properties
282 . Burns Brick Company
283 . Terrapolis, Incorporated
284 . Bradfield Associates, Incorporated
285 . Howard Development Company
286 . County of Dougherty, Georgia
287 . City of Senoia, Georgia
288 . City of Cordele, Georgia
289 . American Cyanamid Company
290 . Athens - Clarke County Planning Commission
291 . First National Bank of Atlanta
292 . City of Milledgeville, Georgia
293 . Carroll County, Georgia
294 . City of Bremen, Georgia
295 . Davis and Sons Construction Company
296 . Indian Creek Development Corporation
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297 . Columbia County Board of Commissioners
298 . Appling County Board of Commissioners
299 . Junior League of DeKalb County, Incorporated
300 . Douglasville - Douglas County Water and Sewer Authority
301 . SCA Services, Incorporated
302 . City of Savannah, Georgia
303 . City of Macon, Georgia
304 . City of St. Mary's, Georgia
305 . Columbia Engineering and Services, Incorporated
306 . Cherokee County Recreation and Parks Department
307 . Hightower Consulting Engineers
308 . Kim King
310 . Branigar Organization
311 . City of Alma, Georgia
312 . Browning - Ferris Industries
313 . Cobb County Department of Transportation
314 . Tree Properties
315 . Bartow Engineering and Development Consultants
316 . City of Adairsville, Georgia
317 . Leonard Kinsey and Associates
318 . City of Menlo, Georgia
319 . Columbia Sussex Corporation
320 . City of Winder, Georgia
321 . City of Nashville, Georgia
322 . United States Marine Corps
323 . Marbury, Stevenson & Palmer, Incorporated
324 . Bartow County Department of Parks and Recreation
325 . Georgia Mountains Planning and Development Commission
326 . Piedmont College
327 . Chicora Foundation
328 . R. Christopher Goodwin and Associates
329 . Fernbank Museum of Natural History
330 . Environmental Services, Incorporated
331 . Duvall and Associates, Incorporated
332 . University of Tennessee
333 . Greater Atlanta Archaeological society
334 . Science Applications International Corporation
335 . Mid-Atlantic Technology
336 . Roswell Historical Society
337 . Telmarc, Incorporated
338 . Cherokee County Development Authority
339 . Haynes, James, and Associates
340 . Georgia Parks and Recreation
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341 . Montezuma, Georgia Housing Authority
342 . Lumpkin County Water and Sewer Authority
343 . Big Haynes Impoundment Authority
344 . Federal Highway Administration
345 . Cherokee County Water and Sewer Authority
346 . Dekalb Resource, Incorporated
347 . City of Jonesboro, Georgia
348 . Cobb County Bard of Commissioners
349 . Colony Homes
350 . Precision Planning
351 . Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Corporation
352 . Indiana University
353 . City of Carnesville, Georgia
354 . Appalachian State University
355 . R. S. Webb and Associates
356 . Natural Resources Conservation Service
357 . Elsie Holmes Conservation Education Facility
358 . Banks County Board of Commissioners
359 . Geomarine, Incorporated
360 . East Tennessee National Gas Company
361 . Rsser Lowe Engineers
362 . Hofstadter and Wood, P.A.
363 . Rindt-McDuff Associates
364 . Piedmont, Olsen, Hensley
365 . U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, Savannah District
366 . Raytheon Service Company
367 . Southarc, Incorporated
368 . Savannah Economic Develpment Authority
369 . McIntosh County Industrial Authority
370 . Fred Cook Archaeological Services
371 . City of Conyers, Georgia
372 . County of Chatham
373 . Glynn County School Board
374 . Resource Analylists
375 . Mallet and Associates
376 . Georgia Archaeological Institute
377 . Greenhorn and O’Mara, Incorporated
378 . Lowe Environmental Services, Incorporated
379 . Michael Baker, Jr. Incorporated
380 . Environmental resources Branch
381 . City of Jefferson, Georgia
382 . Golder Associates, Inc.
383 . EDAW, Inc.
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384 . Espey, Huston, & Associates, Inc.
385 . Regional Development Center
386 . Woodward-Clyde
387 . Phoenix Environmental
388 . Bregman & Co.
389 . Bartow County School System
390 . Chattahoochee-Oconee National Forest, Gainesville, Ga.
391 . Cultural Resource Associates, Inc.
392 . Zimmerman Evans Leopold Engineers
393 . SRI International 
394 . Sunbelt Surveyors Inc.
395 . OSM Archaeological Consultants, Inc.
396 . U.S. Army Corps of Engineers- Jacksonville District Office
397 . Mike Young Designs
398 . Smithsonian Institution
399 . Alimenta USA, Inc.
400 . MCLB Albany
401 . Savannah Electric and Power Co. 
402 . White Contracting Co.
403 . Southeast Cultural Resource Preservation Center 
404 . Gwinnett Progress Center 
405 . CH2M Hill
406 . N.E. Georgia Boyscout Council
407 . Georgia Mountains Archaeological Society
408 . Uptown Columbus
409 . John S. Lupold & Frank T. Schnell
410 . Lake Sidney Lanier Cultural Resources Survey and Inventory 
411 . Zel Engineers
412 . Richmond Co. Board of Commissioners
413 . Cranston, Robertson, & Whitehurst, P.C.
414 . W.L. Jordan & Co., Inc.
415 . Conyers-Rockdale Big Haynes Impoundment Authority
416 . Whitfield Engineering Co.
417 . U.S. Department of Agriculture
418. . . Deloach Engineering Consultants
419. . . Alabama Museum of Natural History, Moundville, AL
420. . . Leconte Woodmanston Foundation, Hinesville, GA
421. . . Office of the Environment
422. . . DeLeuw, Cather, and Co.
423. . . Florida Archaeological Services
424. . . Camp Adahi
425. . . Edward-Pitman Environmental, Inc.
426. . . Federal Center Builders
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427. . . Lowndes County Board of Commissioners
428. . .Garden Club of Georgia, Inc.
429. . .Strom Thurmond Dam, Clarks Hill, SC
430. . .University of West Georgia
431. . .Fort Benning
432. . .Archaeological Consultants, Woodbine, GA
433. . .GSC Environmental Services
434. . .Mississippi State University
435. . .Thomason & Associates Preservation Planners
436. . .Department of the Navy Southern Division, Naval Facilities Engineering Command
437. . .Upper Oconee Basin Water Authority
438. . .Historic Conservation & Interpretation, Inc.
439. . .Antonio Waring, Jr. Archaeological Laboratory
440. . .Fort Stewart
441. . .Compass Environmental, Inc.
442. . .Applied Earth Science
443. . .Fort Gordon
444. . .Burke County Museum
445. . .Environmental Corporation of America
446. . .Acworth Society for Historic Preservation
447. . .Brown and Caldwell
448. . .Greenhouse
449. . .Erskine Ramsay Archaeological Repository, Moundville, AL
450. . .Bartow County Government
451. . .Gwinnett County Airport Authority
452. . .SITE Inc.
453. . .Glynn County Airport
454. . .CBL and Associates
455. . .Federal Emergency Management Agency
456. . .Partnership for Response and Recovery
457. . .Chambers Development Co.
458. . .USA Waste Services, Inc.
459. . .Environmental Management Division, Department of the Army Headquarters
460. . .Hedgewood Properties
461. . .Black and Veach
462. . .EMC Engineering
463. . .South Carolina Electric and Gas Company
464. . .Columbus Waterworks
465. . .U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, St.Louis District
466. . .Georgia Transmission Corporation
467. . .Baker
468. . .Heritage Resources Program
469. . .HNTB Architects, Engineers, Planners
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470. . .Robert C. Lightfoot
471. . .River Pointe Plantation
472. . .ICF Kaiser Engineers
473. . .Eagle Real Estate Advisors, Inc.
474. . .Hancock County Board of Commissioners
475. . .Silver Creek LLC
476. . .Andy Lee, Athens, GA
477. . .Jesse M. Bookhardt
478. . .Union County Development Commission
479. . .Patrium Holdings
480. . .Hugh Wilkie
481. . .City of Cartersville
482. . .Hines Interests
483. . .Henry Co. Water and Sewage Authority
484. . .Parsons Engineering Science, Inc.
485. . .Paulding County Board of Commissioners
486. . .Historic Preservation Consulting
487. . .South Georgia Archaeological Research Team (SOGART)
488. . .Construction Consulting
489. . .City of Roswell
490. . .LPA Group
491. . .Reynolds Plantation on Lake Oconee
492. . .Fulton County Department of Public Works
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INSTITUTION CODES
(alphabetized)

Code   Institution
419. . . Alabama Museum of Natural History, Moundville, AL
124 . Alabama State Museum
399 . Alimenta USA, Inc.
3 . . . American Museum of Natural History
289 . American Cyanamid Company
476. . . Andy Lee, Athens, GA
439. . . Antonio Waring, Jr. Archaeological Laboratory
354 . Appalachian State University
97 . . Applied Biology, Incorporated
442. . . Applied Earth Sciences
298 . Appling County Board of Commissioners
446. . . Acworth Society for Historic Preservation
432. . .Archaeological Consultants, Woodbine, GA
42 . . Archaeological Research Associates
78 . . Archaeological Survey Team of Atlanta
162 . Armour and Cape, Incorporated
72 . . Armstrong State College
142 . AT&T
290 . Athens - Clarke County Planning Commission
127 . Atlanta Bureau of Purchasing and Real Estate
257 . Atlanta Airport Engineers
147 . Atlanta Gas Light Company
32 . . Auburn University
16 . . Augusta Archaeological Society
2 . . . Augusta Museum
1 . . . Augusta College
467. . . Baker
272 . Baldwin and Cranston Associates, Incorporated
358 . Banks County Board of Commissioners
324 . Bartow County Department of Parks and Recreation
315 . Bartow Engineering and Development Consultants
389 . Bartow County School System
450. . .Bartow County Government
209 . Besson and Pope Consulting Engineers, Incorporated
81 . . Betty Smith
226 . Bibb Company
343 . Big Haynes Impoundment Authority
249 . Bill Rogers Engineering Associates, Incorporated
101 . Black and Black
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461. . . Black and Veach
225 . Boy Scouts of America
284 . Bradfield Associates, Incorporated
310 . Branigar Organization
388 . Bregman & Co.
64 . . Brockington and Associates
155 . Bron Cleveland and Assciates, Incorporated
447 . . .Brown and Caldwell
312 . Browning - Ferris Industries
144 . Brunswick Landing Marina
180 . Buckeye Cellulose Company
104 . Building Conservation Technology, Incorporated
444. . . Burke County Museum
282 . Burns Brick Company
424. . . Camp Adahi
46 . . Carolina Archaeological Services
90 . . Carolyn Rock
293 . Carroll County, Georgia
454. . . CBL and Associates
405 . CH2M Hill
457. . . Chambers Development Co.
266 . Chatham County Commissioners
390 . Chattahoochee-Oconee National Forest, Gainesville, Ga.
76 . . Chattanooga Regional Anthropology Association
306 . Cherokee County Recreation and Parks Department
345 . Cherokee County Water and Sewer Authority
338 . Cherokee County Development Authority
327 . Chicora Foundation
68 . . Chieftans Museum
316 . City of Adairsville, Georgia
267 . City of Albany, Georgia
311 . City of Alma, Georgia
207 . City of Americus, Georgia
199 . City of Ashburn, Georgia
129 . City of Atlanta, Georgia
158 . City of Augusta, Georgia
 279 . City of Baxley, Georgia
173 . City of Boston, Georgia
294 . City of Bremen, Georgia
141 . City of Brunswick, Georgia
146 . City of Calhoun, Georgia
254 . City of Carrollton, Georgia
353 . City of Carnesville, Georgia
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481. . . City of Cartersville
191 . City of Cedartown, Georgia
274 . City of Chester, Georgia
187 . City of Chickamauga, Georgia
244 . City of Clayton, Georgia
184 . City of Colquitt and Miller County Commissioners
182 . City of Columbus, Georgia
371 . City of Conyers, Georgia
288 . City of Cordele, Georgia
208 . City of Covington, Georgia
218 . City of Dallas, Georgia
164 . City of Darien, Georgia
242 . City of Davisboro, Georgia
194 . City of Dudley, Georgia
148 . City of Fairmount, Georgia
112 . City of Fayetteville, Georgia
258 . City of Fitzgerald, Georgia
217 . City of Glennville, Georgia
172 . City of Griffin, Georgia
381 . City of Jefferson, Georgia
347 . City of Jonesboro, Georgia
201 . City of LaGrange, Georgia
197 . City of Lumpkin, Georgia
303 . City of Macon, Georgia
154 . City of Meigs, Georgia
318 . City of Menlo, Georgia
271 . City of Midville, Georgia
292 . City of Milledgeville, Georgia
321 . City of Nashville, Georgia
275 . City of Newnan, Georgia
165 . City of Ocilla, Georgia
259 . City of Pembroke, Georgia
232 . City of Perry, Georgia
268 . City of Ray City, Georgia
163 . City of Rockmart, Georgia
489. . . City of Roswell, Georgia
302 . City of Savannah, Georgia
287 . City of Senoia, Georgia
174 . City of Social Circle, Georgia
169 . City of Sparta, Georgia
152 . City of Stapleton, Georgia
304 . City of St. Mary's, Georgia
263 . City of Summerville, Georgia
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177 . City of Thomasville, Georgia
170 . City of Thomson, Georgia
216 . City of Vidalia, Georgia
120 . City of Vienna, Georgia
262 . City of Villa Rica, Georgia
219 . City of Warm Springs, Georgia
320 . City of Winder, Georgia
157 . City of Young Harris, Georgia
43 . . Claude Terry and Associates
277 . Clayton County Parks and Recreation
55 . . Cleveland Museum of Natural History
133 . Coastal Area Planning and Development Commission
270 . Cobb County Water and Pollution Control System
5 . . . Cobb County Archaeological Survey
313 . Cobb County Department of Transportation
256 . Cobb County Engineering Department
348 . Cobb County Bard of Commissioners
260 . Cobb County Department of Parks and Recreation
139 . Colonial Pipeline Company
349 . Colony Homes
297 . Columbia County Board of Commissioners
305 . Columbia Engineering and Services, Incorporated
319 . Columbia Sussex Corporation
4 . . . Columbus Museum
190 . Columbus Metropolitan Airport
464. . . Columbus Waterworks
119 . Commonwealth Associates, Incorporated
441. . . Compass Environmental, Inc.
488. . . Construction Consulting
15 . . Conyers-Rockdale Big Haynes Impoundment Authority
69 . . Coosawatee Foundation
286 . County of Dougherty, Georgia
372 . County of Chatham
196 . Covington-Newton County Recreation Department
413 . Cranston, Robertson, & Whitehurst, P.C.
51 . . Cultural Resource Services
53 . . Cultural Resource Management
391 . Cultural Resource Associates, Inc.
224 . Dames and Moore
264 . Daniel Engineering, Incorporated
295 . Davis and Sons Construction Company
346 . Dekalb Resource, Incorporated
276 . DeKalb County Recreation, Parks, and Cultural Affairs
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255 . DeKalb County Water and Sewer Department
422. . . DeLeuw, Cather, and Co.
418. . . Deloach Engineering Consultants
166 . Delta Associates, Incorporated
436. . . Department of the Navy Southern Division, Naval Facilities Engineering Command
300 . Douglasville - Douglas County Water and Sewer Authority
247 . Dr. and Mrs. Benjamin Pike
206 . Drs. J. Harper and Anne Gaston
331 . Duvall and Associates, Incorporated
135 . E.I.D. DuPont de Nemours and Company
473. . . Eagle Real Estate Advisors, Inc.
66 . . East Carolina University
360 . East Tennessee National Gas Company
188 . Eatonton-Putnam County Historical Society, Incorporated
150 . EBASCO Services, Incorporated
383 . EDAW, Inc.
100 . Edward A. Farnsworth
425. . . Edward-Pitman Environmental, Inc.
245 . Elizabeth J. Misner
357 . Elsie Holmes Conservation Education Facility
106 . EMANCO, Incorporated
462. . . EMC Engineering
246 . Emory University
215 . Engelhard Minerals and Chemicals Corporation
92 . . Environmental Consultants
445. . . Environmental Corporation of America
459. . . Environmental Management Division, Department of the Army Headquarters
181 . Environmental Research and Technology
380 . Environmental Resources Branch
330 . Environmental Services, Incorporated
138 . Environmental Professionals, Incorporated
449. . . Erskine Ramsay Archaeological Repository, Moundville, AL
384 . Espey, Huston, & Associates, Inc.
195 . Eugene C. Black, Jr.
109 . Evans County Commissioners
111 . Fannin County Board of Commissioners
113 . Fayette County Water Authority
344 . Federal Highway Administration
426. . . Federal Center Builders
455. . . Federal Emergency Management Agency
329 . Fernbank Museum of Natural History
291 . First National Bank of Atlanta
167 . Fitzsimons and Associates, Incorporated
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423. . . Florida Archaeological Services
47 . . Florida State Museum
230 . Florida State University
115 . Floyd Junior College
431. . . Fort Benning
443. . . Fort Gordon
102 . Fort Howard Paper Company
440 . . .Fort Stewart
370 . Fred Cook Archaeological Services
118 . Fulton County Department of Planning
492. . . Fulton County Department of Public Works
239 . Fulton Federal Savings and Loan Association
212 . G. Ben Turnipseed Engineers
107 . GAI Consultants
428. . . Garden Club of Georgia, Inc.
35 . . Garrow and Associates
359 . Geomarine, Incorporated
325 . Georgia Mountains Planning and Development Commission
7 . . . Georgia State University
407 . Georgia Mountains Archaeological Society
340 . Georgia Parks and Recreation
48 . . Georgia Department of Natural Resources
65 . . Georgia Power Company
6 . . . Georgia Department of Natural History
36 . . Georgia Historic Preservation Division (old Historic Commission)
40 . . Georgia Southern University
376 . Georgia Archaeological Institute
17 . . Georgia College
26 . . Georgia Department of Transportation
466. . . Georgia Transmission Corporation
211 . Gerald M. Leigh Engineering
105 . Gilbert/Commonwealth, Incorporated
37 . . Gilmer House Commission
136 . Glynn County Department of Leisure Services
373 . Glynn County School Board
453. . . Glynn County Airport
382 . Golder Associates, Inc.
137 . Gordon MacGregor
433. . . GSC Environmental Services
333 . Greater Atlanta Archaeological society
377 . Greenhorn and O’Mara, Incorporated
448 . .  Greenhouse
253 . Gulf Engineers and Consultants, Incorporated
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451. . . Gwinnett County Airport Authority
149 . Gwinnett County Water Pollution Control Department
404 . Gwinnett Progress Center 
134 . Hampton Plantation, Incorporated
474. . . Hancock County Board of Commissioners
220 . Harris County Commissioners
19 . . Harvard Peabody Museum
339 . Haynes, James, and Associates
265 . Heart of Georgia Planning and Development Commission
460. . . Hedgewood Properties
483. . . Henry County Water and Sewage Authority
93 . . Hensley - Schmidt Consultants
468. . . Heritage Resources Program
307 . Hightower Consulting Engineers
482. . . Hines Interests
438. . . Historic Conservation and Inerpretation, Inc
486. . . Historic Preservation Consulting
82 . . History Group
469. . . HNTB Architects, Engineers, Planners
362 . Hofstadter and Wood, P.A.
116 . Housing Authority, Cave Spring, Georgia
285 . Howard Development Company
480. . . Hugh Wilkie
85 . . Hussey, Gay, and Bell
472. . . ICF Kaiser Engineers
296 . Indian Creek Development Corporation
352 . Indiana University
140 . Interagency Archaeological Services-Atlanta
261 . Island Investments, Incorporated
84 . . J + J Associates
237 . J. M. Huber Corporation
103 . J.E. Sirrine Company
192 . Jackson County Commissioners
178 . James W. Stoutamire
88 . . Jeffrey Brown Institute of Archaeology, University of Tennessee, Chattanooga
71 . . Jekyll Island Museum
122 . Jekyll Island Authority
477. . . Jesse M.Bookhardt
179 . John Pelton
409 . John S. Lupold & Frank T. Schnell
151 . Jordan, Jones, and Goulding, Incorporated
299 . Junior League of DeKalb County, Incorporated
200 . Karen G. Wood
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99 . . Karl Steinen
22 . . Kennesaw College
308 . Kim King
176 . Kordex Incorporated
185 . L. Ross Morrell
410. . . Lake Sidney Lanier Cultural Resources Survey and Inventory
62 . . LAMAR Institute
95 . . Larry Lepionka
79 . . Law Environmental
317 . Leonard Kinsey and Associates
281 . Liberty Properties
198 . Long County Commissioners
235 . Louis Berger and Associates
378 . Lowe Environmental Services, Incorporated
233 . Lower Chattahoochee Archaeological Society
427. . . Lowndes County Board of Commissioners
490. . . LPA Group
342 . Lumpkin County Water and Sewer Authority
280 . Macon/Bibb County Industrial Authority
375 . Mallet and Associates
323 . Marbury, Stevenson & Palmer, Incorporated
130 . MARTA
58 . . Mary Stover Griffin Collection, UGA
108 . Mayes Sudderth Etheredge, Incorporated
183 . McIntosh County Department of Leisure Services
369 . McIntosh County Industrial Authority
400 . MCLB Albany
214 . Media General, Incorporated
73 . . Mercer University (Macon)
379. . . Michael Baker, Jr., Inc.
269 . Mid South Mortgage Company
335 . Mid-Atlantic Technology
397. . . Mike Young Designs
203 . Miller, Stevenson, Steinichen, Incorporated
434 . . .Mississippi State University
341 . Montezuma, Georgia Housing Authority
98 . . Moreland, Altobelli, and Associates, Incorporated
87 . . Morgan Crook
8 . . . Museum of the American Indian, Heye Foundation
406 . N.E. Georgia Boyscout Council
9 . . . National Park Service
125 . National Science Foundation
356 . Natural Resources Conservation Service
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186 . NCNB Mortgage Corporation
75 . . New South Associates
44 . . New World Research
67 . . New Ebenezer Salzburger Society
241 . Norman Davenport Askins, Architect
231 . Oak Ridge National Laboratories
49 . . Ocmulgee National Monument
421. . . Office of Environment
27 . . Office of the State Archaeologist
132 . Office of the Commissioner, Gilmer County, Georgia
60 . . Oglethorpe Power Corporation
395 . OSM Archaeological Consultants, Inc.
273 . Paces Ferry Woods
80 . . Pan American Consultants
131 . Parsons, Brinderhoff, Quade, and Douglas, Incorporated
484. . . Parsons Engineering and Science, Inc.
153 . Patchen, Mingledorff, and Associates, Incorporated
479. . . Patrium Holdings
205 . Paul Yates
236 . Paul E. Brockington Jr.
485. . . Paulding County Board of Commissioners
70 . . Pennsylvania State University
387 . Phoenix Environmental
326 . Piedmont College
364 . Piedmont, Olsen, Hensley
251 . Post, Buckley, Schuh, and Jernigan
350 . Precision Planning
15 . . Private Collection
57 . . Professional Analysts
328 . R. Christopher Goodwin and Associates
355 . R. S. Webb and Associates
161 . Randolph County Commission
366 . Raytheon Service Company
385 . Regional Development Center
94 . . Remote Sensing Analysts
374 . Resource Analylists
491. . . Reynolds Plantation on Lake Oconee
193 . Richard Jeffries
238 . Richard Miller
412 . Richmond Co. Board of Commissioners
363 . Rindt-McDuff Associates
471. . . River Pointe Plantation
89 . . Robert E. Johnson
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470. . . Robert C. Lightfoot
156 . Rochelle Marrinan
204 . Rockdale County Commisioners
96 . . Roger Grosser
336 . Roswell Historical Society
361 . Rosser Lowe Engineers
168 . Sanders and Associates
56 . . Savannah Laboratories and Environmental Services
77 . . Savannah River Atomic Research Plant
24 . . Savannah Science Museum
368 . Savannah Economic Develpment Authority
401 . Savannah Electric and Power Co. 
301 . SCA Services, Incorporated
334 . Science Applications International Corporation
10 . . Shorter College
452. . . SITE, Inc.
475. . . Silver Creek LLC
63 . . Society for Georgia Archaeology
39 . . Soil Conservation Service
25 . . Soil Systems
31 . . South Carolina Institute of Archaeology and Anthropology
463. . . South Carolina Electric and Gas Company
487. . . South Georgia Archaeological Research Team (SOGART)
50 . . South Georgia University
367 . Southarc, Incorporated
29 . . Southeast Archeological Center
403 . Southeast Cultural Resource Preservation Center 
34 . . Southeastern Archeological Services
33 . . Southeastern Wildlife
248 . Southern Research
145 . Southern Archaeological Research Services, Incorporated
227 . Southern Engineering Company of Georgia
223 . Southern Natural Gas Company
393 . SRI International 
213 . Stephens County Board of Commissioners
429. . . Strom Thurmond Dam, Clarks Hill, SC
394 . Sunbelt Surveyors Inc.
202 . Talbot County Commissioners
337 . Telmarc, Incorporated
229 . Tennessee Archaeological Consultant Services
222 . Tennessee Valley Authority
283 . Terrapolis, Incorporated
435. . . Thomason and Associates Preservation Planners



24

252 . Thomas and Hutton Engineering, Incorporated
91 . . Thomas DesJean and Martin Dickinson
143 . Tidewater Atlantic Research, Incorporated
221 . Toccoa-Stephens County Community Development Department
250 . Transco Energy Ventures Company
351 . Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Corporation
314 . Tree Properties
175 . Tribble and Richardson, Incorporated
54 . . Trilobite Research
21 . . Tulane University
478. . . Union County Development Commission
365 . U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, Savannah District
11 . . U.S. National Museum, Smithsonian Institution
417 . U.S. Department of Agriculture
396 . U.S. Army Corps of Engineers- Jacksonville District Office
322 . United States Marine Corps
121 . United States Navy
117 . United States Environmental Protection Agency
126 . United States Department of the Interior
110 . United States Fish and Wildlife Service
128 . United States Postal Service
234 . United States Department of Justice
83 . . United States Army Corps of Engineers, Mobile District
465. . . United States Army Corps of Engineers, St. Louis District
20 . . United States Forest Service
74 . . United States Air Force
38 . . United States Army
30 . . United States Corps of Engineers
278 . United States Department of Commerce
45 . . United States Army, Fort Gordon
123 . University of Southern Florida
18 . . University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill
28 . . University of Florida
12 . . University of Georgia
41 . . University of Alabama
332 . University of Tennessee
430. . . University of West Georgia
23 . . Unknown
437. . . Upper Oconee Basin Water Authority
408 . Uptown Columbus
458. . . USA Waster Services, Inc.
13 . . Valdosta State College
243 . Vulcan Materials, Incorporated
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414 . W.L. Jordan & Co., Inc.
160 . Walker County Commissio
86 . . WAPORA
52 . . Water and Air Research
59 . . Webb Diversified Consultants
189 . Welker and Associates
14 . . West Georgia College
402 . White Contracting Co.
210 . White County Board of Commissioners
159 . White County Parks and Recreation
416 . Whitfield Engineering Co.
171 . Wiedeman and Singleton Engineers
114 . Wilbur Smith and Associates
480. . . Wilkie, Hugh
228 . Winding Way Estates
386 . Woodward-Clyde
240 . Wrightsboro Quaker Community Foundation, Incorporated
411 . Zel Engineers
392 . Zimmerman Evans Leopold Engineers
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PERIOD CODES

CODE PERIOD EXAMPLES
 1 EARLY PALEO INDIAN Clovis, Folsom
 2 LATE PALEO INDIAN Bolen, Dalton, Tallahassee
 3 EARLY ARCHAIC Kirk, Big Sandy, Decatur, Ecusta, Palmer,

St. Albans
 4 MIDDLE ARCHAIC Morrow Mountain, Old Quartz, Stanley
 5 LATE ARCHAIC Savannah, Atlatl Weights, Gulf Formational, 

St.Simons, Fiber Tempered, Stallings Island,
Steatite, Pickwick

 6 EARLY WOODLAND Kellog, Fabric Impressed, Dunlap, Forsyth,
Mossy Oak?

 7 MIDDLE WOODLAND Deptford, Cartersville, Swift Creek,
Santa Rosa,
Kelvin, Crooked River, Mossy Oak, Hernando, 
Shorter

 8 LATE WOODLAND Carrabelle Punctated, Wakulla, Woodstock, 
Napier, Weeden Island, Wilmington,

 St. Catherines, Mossy Oak
 9 EARLY MISSISSIPPIAN Etowah, Averett, Macon Plateau,

Hiwassee Island
10 MIDDLE MISSISSIPPIAN Savannah, Wilbanks, Rood
11 LATE MISSISSIPPIAN Lamar, Irene, Dallas, Pine Harbor,

Fort Walton, Barnett, Upper Oconee
12 HISTORIC INDIAN Galt, Chattahoochee Brushed, Ocmulgee 

Fields,San Marcos, Altamaha, Lower Creek, 
Timucua, Bull Creek, Walnut Roughened

13 HISTORIC EUROPEAN Eighteenth, Nineteenth, Twentieth Centuries
14 UNKNOWN No Diagnostic Artifacts
15 NO DATA
16 GENERAL PALEO INDIAN
17 GENERAL ARCHAIC
18 GENERAL WOODLAND St. Johns
19 GENERAL MISSISSIPPIAN
20 UNKNOWN INDIAN
21 PROTOHISTORIC
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PHASE / ARTIFACT CODES

 1 Clovis
 2 Folsom
 3 Bolen
 4 Dalton
 5 Kirk
 6 Big Sandy
 7 Decatur
 8 Ecusta
 9 Palmer
10 Morrow Mountain
11 Old Quartz
12 Steatite
13 Savannah River
14 Atl Atl Weight
15 St. Simons
16 Fiber Tempered
17 Stallings Island
18 Fabric Impressed
19 Kellog
20 Forsyth
21 Dunlap
22 Deptford
23 Cartersville
24 Swift Creek
25 Santa Rosa
26 Kelvin
27 Crooked River
28 Mossy Oak
29 Woodstock
30 Napier
31 Weeden Island
32 Wilmington
33 St. Catherine's
34 Etowah
35 Macon Plateau
36 Wilbanks
37 Savannah
38 Rood
39 Irene
40 Lamar
41 St. Johns

42 Dallas
43 Galt
44 Chattahoochee Brushed
45 Ocmulgee Fields
46 San Marcos
47 Stanley
48 Eighteenth Century
49 Nineteenth Century
50 Twentieth Century
51 Mississippian Triangular
52 Stoneware
53 Whiteware
54 Chinaware
55 Pearlware
56 Ironstone
57 Hiwassee Island
58 Carrabelle
59 Kolomoki
60 Wakulla
61 Sand Tempered
62 Pickwick
63 Elora
64 McIntyre
65 Red Filmed
66 Tallahassee Point
67 Hernando Point
68 Gunflint
69 Spanish Green Glazed
70 English Salt Glazed
71 Altamaha
72 Huspaw
73 English China
74 Net Marked
75 Pine Harbor
76 Spanish Ceramics
77 Majolica
78 Lower Creek
79 Fort Walton
80 Fort Hughes
81 Seventeenth Century
82 Bull Creek
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83 Shorter
84 Gulf Formational
85 Lawson Field
86 Kaolin Pipe Stem
87 Salt Glazed Stoneware
88 Trade Items
89 Bell, Upper Oconee
90 Barnett
91 Kirk Stemmed
92 Kirk Corner Notched
93 Post Kellogg
94 LeCroy
95 Brewster
96 Greenbriar
97 Kanawah
98 Stamp Creek
99 Benton
100 White Springs
101 Averrett
102 Cherokee
103 Duvall
104 Dyar
105 Iron Horse
106 Stillhouse
107 Cowart's
108 Tugalo
109 Sixteenth Century
110 Timucua
111 Refuge
112 Shawnee
113 Wolfskin
114 Guilford
115 Yadkin
116 Hamilton
117 Vining
118 Rembert
119 Jack's Reef
120 MALA
121 Taylor
122 Thom's Creek
123 Leon
124 Pasco
125 Alachua

126 Prairie
127 St. Andrews
128 Blackshear cordmarked
129 Gary Stemmed PPK
130 Limestone PPK
131 Bradley Spike PPK
132 Fort Walton Incised
133 Madison 
135 Caraway PPK
136 Mud Creek PPK
137 Lee PPK
138 Catahoula PPK
139 Gary PPK
140 Adena PPK
141 Wade PPK
145 Randolph PPK
146 Dickson PPK
147 Paris Island
148 Oemler
149 Creighton Island
150 Arrendondo
151 Baker’s Creek
152 Guntersville
153 Pine Tree
154 Hollywood
155 Badin
156 Qualla
157 Connestee
158 Pisgah
159 Otarre
160 Plott
161 Swannanoa
162 Pigeon
163 Garden Creek
164 Coosa
165 Rudimentary Stemmed
166 Abby
167 Swan Lake
168 Brier Creek
169 Aulanga
170 Rheems Creek
171 Wheeler
172 O’Neal
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173 Kay
174 Lerma


